## CHAPTER 359-H. F. No. 1577

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section. 3965-3, relating to the definitions of soft drinks and other non-alcoholic beverages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions of soft drinks.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3965-3, be amended so as to read as follows:

"3965-3. Wherever used in this Act, the terms "Soft drinks and other non-alcoholic beverages" shall mean and include (a) carbonated or still beverages, (b) beverages containing milk fat, (c) natural and mineral waters, carbonated, plain or otherwise, but shall not include apple or fruit ciders, or natural fruit juices, or cereal beverages."

Approved April 22, 1937.

## CHAPTER 360-H. F. No. 1678

An act providing for the appointment of a committee to arrange for an exhibit by the State of Minnesota at the World's Triennial Poultry Congress to be held in the United States in 1939 and making an appropriation therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commission for world's triennial poultry congress.—The Governor is hereby authorized to appoint a committee of five citizens of this state, consisting of the Commissioner of Agriculture, the Dean of Agriculture of the University and three men, representative of the Poultry Industry, to prepare an exhibit for the State of Minnesota at the World's Triennial Poultry Congress to be held in the United States in 1939.

Section 2. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the revenue fund of the state treasury the sum of Five Thousand Dollars, to be available in July 1937 to be expended by said committee in preparing a suitable exhibit.

Approved April 22, 1937.